

No. 14-567

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JESSIE HOFFMAN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

BURL CAIN, WARDEN, LOUISIANA  
STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
SARAH TURBERVILLE  
MADHURI GREWAL  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1200 18th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 580-6920

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466  
jonathan.franklin@nortonrose  
fulbright.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. MEANINGFUL FEDERAL HABEAS REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS CONTINUE TO BE VINDICATED IN STATE COURT. ....	5
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS RULING PERPETUATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE INTERPRETATION OF SECTIONS 2254(d)(2) AND (e)(1). ....	10
III. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	8
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Buss</i> , 540 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Collier v. Norris</i> , 485 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	15
<i>Fields v. Thaler</i> , 588 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 568 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	13-14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	12
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lenz v. Washington</i> , 444 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	5, 9, 11, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	12-13
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	12
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	20
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts (Feb. 1, 2010).....	13
 <b>OTHER MATERIAL:</b>	
The Constitution Project, <i>Irreversible Error: Recommended Reforms for Preventing and Correcting Errors in the Administration of Capital Punishment</i> (2014).....	2, 6, 7
